

RESOLUTION 2010-018

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE CEDAR CREEK TRAIL FEASIBILITY STUDY AND AUTHORIZING STAFF TO PURSUE SPECIAL FUNDS TO DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT A TRAIL SYSTEM IN THE CEDAR CREEK CORRIDOR BETWEEN STELLA OLSEN PARK AND THE TUALATIN RIVER NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

WHEREAS, Resolution 2008-063 authorized a contract with OTAK to complete a feasibility study for the Cedar Creek Corridor between Stella Olsen Park and Roy Rogers Road, and the study was completed in October 2009; and

WHEREAS, on November 2nd, 2009 staff presented the contents of the feasibility study to the Sherwood Parks & Recreation Board and on December 7th, 2009 the board recommended the feasibility study be forwarded to the Sherwood City Council for acknowledgment; and

WHEREAS, on February 16th, 2010 staff presented the contents of the feasibility study at a City Council Work Session, after which bound copies of the completed feasibility study were made available to each councilor; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2006-070 authorized an IGA with Metro allowing staff to participate in the Tonquin Trail Master Plan efforts, currently underway, which includes the Cedar Creek Corridor; and

WHEREAS, the Cedar Creek Trail is a goal for both the Sherwood City Council and the Sherwood Parks & Recreation Board; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood has previously approved similar special funding efforts for the Cedar Creek Trail via Resolutions 2008-030, 2005-068, 98-773, and 98-728; and

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), the City's adopted Transportation System Plan, Parks Master Plan and Stella Olsen Park Master Plan, and Metro's Tonquin Trail Feasibility Study (2004) all identify a trail system within the Cedar Creek Corridor between Stella Olsen Park and the Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood desires to pursue special funding opportunities to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing a multi-use trail between Old Town and Roy Rogers Road, ultimately connecting to the West Wayside Parking Lot at the Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge; and

WHEREAS, matching funds for individual special funding programs will be authorized by the City Manager and/or the Sherwood City Council according to the delegated authority for expenditures on a program-by-program basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The Sherwood City Council acknowledges the contents of the Cedar Creek Trail Feasibility Study as published on October 30th, 2009 and acknowledges the study as a reference document for decision making purposes.

<u>Section 2:</u> Staff is authorized and encouraged to apply for special funding programs to provide a multi-use path in the Cedar Creek Corridor between Stella Olsen Park and the Tualatin River National Wildlife Refuge.

<u>Section 3:</u> The City of Sherwood will authorize matching funds on a program specific basis according to the City's policy on expenditures, as adopted.

Duly passed by the City Council this 6th day of April 2010.

Keith S. Mays, Mayor

ATTEST:

Resolution 2010-018 April 6, 2010 Page 2 of 2